# 504395005 06/02/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4441702

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNM	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
ATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name			Execution Date	
REUBEN E. KRON				05/01/2017		
STEPHEN J. KRON					06/02/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA					
Name:	BIOFLU	D TECHNOLOGY, IN	C.			
Street Address:	337 FISH	HERS ROAD				
City:	BRYN M	AWR				
State/Country:	PENNS	LVANIA				
Postal Code:	19010					
Property Type Application Number:	1	4729319	r	-		
Application Number:	1	14729319				
-						
	ΔΤΑ					
CORRESPONDENCE D		215)568-3439				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	(2 be sent to	the e-mail address fi				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	(2 pe sent to provided;	the e-mail address fi if that is unsuccess				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	(2 pe sent to provided; 2	<i>the e-mail address fi</i> <i>if that is unsuccess</i> 155683100	ful, it will be se			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	() <b>pe sent to</b> <b>provided;</b> 2 a	the e-mail address fi if that is unsuccess	f <b>ul, it will be se</b> ck.com			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	(/ pe sent to provided; 2 a E	the e-mail address fi if that is unsuccess 155683100 ssignments@woodco	f <b>ul, it will be se</b> ck.com			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	(; provided; 2 a E 2	the e-mail address fi if that is unsuccess 155683100 ssignments@woodco AKER & HOSTETLEI	f <b>ul, it will be se</b> ck.com R LLP			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(; provided; 2 a E 2 1	the e-mail address fi if that is unsuccess 155683100 ssignments@woodco AKER & HOSTETLEI 929 ARCH STREET	<i>ful, it will be se</i> ck.com R LLP ENTRE	nt via US		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(; provided; 2 a E 2 1 F	the e-mail address fi if that is unsuccess 155683100 ssignments@woodco AKER & HOSTETLEI 929 ARCH STREET 2TH FLOOR, CIRA C	<i>ful, it will be se</i> ck.com R LLP ENTRE	nt via US		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(; provided; 2 a E 2 1 F UMBER:	the e-mail address fi if that is unsuccess 155683100 ssignments@woodco AKER & HOSTETLEI 929 ARCH STREET 2TH FLOOR, CIRA C HILADELPHIA, PENN	<i>ful, it will be se</i> ck.com R LLP ENTRE ISYLVANIA 191	nt via US		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(; provided; 2 a E 2 1 F UMBER:	the e-mail address fi if that is unsuccess 155683100 ssignments@woodco AKER & HOSTETLEI 929 ARCH STREET 2TH FLOOR, CIRA C HILADELPHIA, PENN 101719.000006	<i>ful, it will be se</i> ck.com R LLP ENTRE ISYLVANIA 191	nt via US		
Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	(; provided; 2 a E 2 1 F UMBER:	the e-mail address fi if that is unsuccess 155683100 ssignments@woodco AKER & HOSTETLEF 929 ARCH STREET 2TH FLOOR, CIRA C HILADELPHIA, PENN 101719.000006 FAITH A. POOR	<i>ful, it will be se</i> ck.com R LLP ENTRE ISYLVANIA 191	nt via US		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	(; provided; 2 a E 2 1 F UMBER:	the e-mail address fi if that is unsuccess 155683100 ssignments@woodco AKER & HOSTETLEF 929 ARCH STREET 2TH FLOOR, CIRA C HILADELPHIA, PENN 101719.000006 FAITH A. POOR /Faith A. Poore/	<i>ful, it will be se</i> ck.com R LLP ENTRE ISYLVANIA 191	nt via US		

 $source = Assignments\_executed \# page 2.tif$ 

 $source = Assignments\_executed \# page 3.tif$ 

source=Assignments\_executed#page4.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Reuben E. Kron, a citizen of United States, residing at 337 Fishers Road, Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania 19010, ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application referred to as Docket Number 101719.000006 ("the invention"), assigned application number 14/729,319 filed on June 3, 2015, entitled SURGICAL TISSUE STABILIZERS AND RELATED METHODS ("the subject application"); which claims benefit of application number 14/208,829 filed March 13, 2014 and application number 61/781,624 filed March 14, 2013 ("the priority applications");

AND WHEREAS, BioFluid Technology, Inc., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at 337 Fishers Road, Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania 19010, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority applications, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority applications and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal

Page 1 of 2

## DOCKET NO.: 101719.000006

representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.

Executed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, year of 2017.

m E. Kron Signature - Reuben E. Kron

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

## STATEMENT OF WITNESS

SIGNED at BRYN MAWR	- PA	USA
(City)	(State)	(Country)
This <u>l</u> day of <u>May</u>	_, 2017.	
I. ROVA S COHEN		whose full residence address is
119 MAL CREEK	RD. APT.	DIN, ANDMORE, A
19003		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

was personally present and did see Reuben E. Kron execute the above assignment on the  $\_\_$  day of  $\_\_\_$  and  $\_$  2017, and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.

inature of Witness

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 042574 FRAME: 0111

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Stephen J. Kron, a citizen of United States, residing at 611 Fair Oaks Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60302, ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of one or more inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the application referred to as Docket Number 101719.000006 ("the invention"), assigned application number 14/729,319 filed on June 3, 2015, entitled SURGICAL TISSUE STABILIZERS AND RELATED METHODS ("the subject application"); which claims benefit of application number 14/208,829 filed March 13, 2014 and application number 61/781,624 filed March 14, 2013 ("the priority applications");

AND WHEREAS, **BioFluid Technology**, Inc., ASSIGNEE, having a place of business at **337 Fishers Road**, **Bryn Mawr**, **Pennsylvania 19010**, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject application and the priority applications, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority applications and the subject application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all disclaimers and all divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, deliver upon request all papers, documents, affidavits, or other instruments that may be necessary or helpful in the prosecution of any application for industrial property protection describing and/or claiming the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal

Page 1 of 2

## PATENT REEL: 042574 FRAME: 0112

### DOCKET NO.: 101719.000006

representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed my name below on the date indicated above my signature.

Executed this	2 nd	day of	June	, year of 2017.
---------------	------	--------	------	-----------------

= J. Kun

Signature - Stephen J. Kron

***************************************
---

## STATEMENT OF WITNESS

SIGNED at Chicago	16	USA
(City)	(State)	(Country)
This <u>2</u> day of <u>June</u>	_, 2017.	
1. Den Wolfgeher 1084 W. Thorndale		whose full residence address is
1084 W. Thorndalp	Ave	ADT 3F
Chicago, IL 6066		17 .

was personally present and did see Stephen J. Kron execute the above assignment on the  $\underline{Z}$  day of  $\underline{\mathcal{T}\mathcal{U}\mathcal{V}}$ , 2017, and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described in such document,

Dr. Witness

Page 2 of 2